

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN**

JOY SPURR

Plaintiff,

v.

Case No. 1:17-cv-01083

Hon. Janet T. Neff

MELISSA L. POPE, et al.,

Defendants.

**Plaintiff's Reply to
Defendants' Joint
Response**

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY TO THE DEFENDANTS' JOINT RESPONSE
TO PLAINTIFF'S REQUEST FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Table of Contents	Page Number
Title Cover Page	1
Table of Contents	2
I. Index of Authorities	3
A. Cases Cited	
B. Constitutions and Statutes Cited	
C. Treatises Cited	
II. Statements of Legal Issues on Appeal	4
III. Legal Arguments	5
Introduction: A Request to Refrain from Prejudicial, Irrelevant Material	
IV. Prayer for Relief	25
<u>Appendix I</u> : Comparison of 25 U.S.C. 1304(b)(4)(B) and 18 U.S.C. 2265(e) with Original Bills Introduced in Congress	26, 27
<u>Appendix II</u> : Plaintiff's Response to the Allegations in the Defendants' "Factual Background"	27-29

I. INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Page

A. Cases Cited:

National Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe, 471 U.S. 845 (1985).....6
Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co., 554 U.S. 316 (2008)...6, 9, 10
Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Techs., Inc. (1998).....6, 7
Memphis Biofuels, LLC v. Chickasaw Nation Indus., Inc. (2009).....6, 7
Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty. (2014).....6, 7
Brendale v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakima Indian nation et al., 492 U.S. 408 (1989).....7
Kerr-McGee Corporation et al., v. Kee Tom Farley et al., 88 F. Supp. 2nd 1219 (D. New Mexico 2000).....8
Crowe & Dunlevy v. Gregory R. Stidham, 640 F.3d 1140 (2011) at 1157.....8
UNC Resources, Inc., et al. v. Kee Joe Benally et al., 518 F. Supp. 1046 (D. Arizona 1981).....8
Stifel, Nicholas & Company, Inc. v. Lac Du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians, 807 F. 3d 184 (7th Cir. 2015).....8
Duro v. Reina, 495 U.S. 676 (1990).....10
Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe, 435 U.S. 191 (1978).....5, 10, 12, 15
Montana v. United States, 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....8, 15
Nevada v. Hicks, 533 U.S. 353, 369 (2001).....16, 17
McKesson Corporation et al. v. Todd Hembree et al, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3700 at 37.....7, 8, 20, 21, 24, 25

B. Constitutions and Statutes Cited

Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments to the U.S. Constitution.....20
 NHBPI Tribal Code Chapter 7.4 Domestic Violence, Article XII: Criminal Protection Orders, Harassment, concerning “special domestic violence criminal jurisdiction”:
 7.4: 66, 67, 68, 69, 70, 71, 72, 73,74, 75, 76, 77, 78.....9, 19, 20
 The Indian Civil Rights Act, 25 U.S.C. Secs. 1302 through 1304 (2013).....5, 20
 The Violence Against Women Reauthorization Act, 25 U.S.C. Sec. 1304 (2013)..
11, 12, 13 15, 16, 25
 The Violence Against Women Reauthorization Act, 18 USC Sec. 2265
11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 18, 20, 25
 H.R. 4154 and S. 1763 Stand Against Violence and Empower Native Women Act (H.R.757)12, 15, 26, 27, 28

C. Treatises Cited

Duane Champagne, “Non-Indians and Tribal Criminal Jurisdiction”, posted on Indian Country Media Network on December 23, 2012.....10
 Matthew Fletcher, *Federal Indian Law*, 343-364 (West Academic Publishing, 2016)..9,10
